

Case No. 70164

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.; AND JAY  
FARRALES,

Appellants,

vs.

JACK CHERNIKOFF; AND  
ELAINE CHERNIKOFF,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Jun 11 2018 02:09 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable STEFANY A. MILEY, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-13-682726-C

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG  
Nevada Bar No. 2376

JOEL D. HENRIOD  
Nevada Bar No. 8492

ABRAHAM G. SMITH  
Nevada Bar No. 13,250

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP  
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
(702) 949-8200

DPolsenberg@LRRC.com  
JHenriod@LRRC.com

LEANN SANDERS

Nevada Bar No. 390

ALVERSON, TAYLOR,

MORTENSEN & SANDERS

6605 Grand Montecito Pkwy.,  
Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89149

(702) 384-7000

LSanders@AlversonTaylor.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. UNDER NRS 41.141, THE JURY SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED THE NEGLIGENCE OF “THE PLAINTIFF’S DECEDENT” ..... 2

A. Plaintiffs Ignore that NRS 41.141 Calls for the Jury to Consider the Negligence of the Decedent in a Wrongful Death Claim..... 3

1. *NRS 41.141(1) Expressly Mandates that the Jury Consider the Negligence of “the Plaintiff’s Decedent”* ..... 3

2. *The Evolution of NRS 41.141 and the Adoption of the Wrongful Death Statute Underscore that the Jury Consider the Negligence of the Decedent*..... 4

B. Plaintiffs’ Argument Twists the Words of the Statute that Direct that Juries Not Consider the Negligence of Non-Parties ..... 5

1. *Plaintiffs’ argument is Based on a Misapprehension that the Estate is a Critical Party in a Wrongful Death Claim* ..... 6

2. *The 1987 Amendments Limiting the Jury’s Consideration of Non-Parties was Directed at Settling and Other Potential Defendants, Not Plaintiff’s decedents*..... 8

C.	Defendants Raised the Issue of Including Harvey on the Special Verdict .....	11
1.	<i>Defendants Expressly Asked to Put Harvey on the Special Verdict for Comparative Negligence</i> .....	11
2.	<i>In response, Plaintiffs Argued that the Jury Cannot Compare the Negligence of “a Non-Party”</i> .....	12
3.	<i>The Court Effectively Granted Judgment as a Matter of Law on the Issue of Comparative Negligence</i> .....	13
4.	<i>There is No Waiver for Agreeing that the Verdict Form was “Acceptable” to use after the Objection</i> .....	13
5.	<i>Clearly Requesting that Harvey be on the Verdict Form did Not Require additional Proposed Forms or Instructions</i> .....	17
D.	As Discussed in the Opening Brief, Defendants Presented Evidence of Harvey’s Negligence.....	18
II.	THE COMMON CARRIER INSTRUCTION WAS INAPPROPRIATE.....	20
A.	A Common Carrier Owes a Duty of Just Reasonable Care for Harms Unrelated to the Risks of Transportation .....	20
B.	First Transit Did Not Waive their Objection that a Heightened Standard Cannot Apply .....	22
C.	Harvey’s Impairment Did Not Require Heightened Care as to Harms About Which First Transit Was Unaware and That Were Unrelated to the Risks of Transportation. ....	24

D.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Cemented the Prejudice Caused by the Erroneous Instructions.....	26
III.	THE VERDICT WAS EXCESSIVE AND TAINTED BY MISCONDUCT....	27
A.	An Excessive Verdict Challenge Is Not a Sufficiency of the Evidence Challenge.....	27
B.	The Award for Harvey’s Conscious Pain and Suffering and for Harvey’s Parents Is Excessive. ....	28
1.	<i>Harvey Lost Consciousness Soon After Choking. ....</i>	28
2.	<i>Harvey’s Relationship with His Parents Did Not Warrant a \$7.5 Million Award. ....</i>	28
C.	Misconduct During Closing Argument.....	30
1.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Counsel Impermissibly Asked the Jury to Compensate for Harvey’s Life on Numerous Occasions.....</i>	30
2.	<i>Plaintiffs Improperly Impugned the Defense.....</i>	31
3.	<i>Plaintiffs Inflamed the Jurors’ Passions.....</i>	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	viii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	ix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amlan, Inc. v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 651 So. 2d 701 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	32
<i>Banks v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 120 Nev. 822, 102 P.3d 52 (2004) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Bayerische Motoren Werke A.G. v. Roth</i> , 127 Nev. 137, 252 P.3d 649 (2011) .....	15
<i>Bosack v. Soward</i> , 586 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 879, 102 P.3d 71 (2004) .....	31
<i>Café Moda, LLC v. Palma</i> , 128 Nev. 78, 272 P.3d 137 (2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Cook v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 194 P.3d 1214.....	17
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 708 (App. 2001) .....	31, 32
<i>DeBoer v. Sr. Bridges of Sparks Fam. Hosp.</i> , 128 Nev. 406, 282 P.3d 727 (2012) .....	21
<i>DePaepe v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, 319 P.3d 606 (2014) .....	33, 34
<i>Humphries v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 788, 312 P.3d 484 (2013) .....	8

<i>Johnson v. Egtedar</i> , 112 Nev. 428, 915 P.2d 271 (1996) .....	17
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 736, 766 P.3d 270 (1988) .....	22
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 117 Nev. 291, 22 P.3d 209 (2001) .....	25
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008) .....	15
<i>McBride v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 279 P.2d 966 (Cal. 1955) .....	24
<i>McClure v. Biesenbach</i> , No. SA-04-CA-0797-RF, 2008 WL 3978067 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 2008) .....	13
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007) .....	19
<i>Nev. Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen</i> , 99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 (1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Nunez v. Prof. Transit Mgt. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 271 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. 2012).....	20
<i>Otterback v. Lamb</i> , 456 P.2d 855 (1969) .....	17, 23
<i>Pac. S. S. Co. v. Holt</i> , 77 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1935).....	20
<i>Palmer ex rel. Diacon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 861 P.2d 895 (Mont. 1993).....	32
<i>Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 363 (App. 1987) .....	32

<i>Richmond v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 924, 59 P.3d 1249 (2002) .....	16
<i>Scott v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 643 (App. 1994) .....	29
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert &amp; Oliker</i> , 765 P.2d 498 (Cal. 1989) .....	32
<i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 177 P.3d 93 (Wash. 2008) .....	23
<i>Stoleson v. United States</i> , 708 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	31
<i>Tidwell v. Clarke</i> , 84 Nev. 655, 447 P.2d 493 (1968) .....	17
<i>Warmbrodt v. Blanchard</i> , 100 Nev. 703, 692 P.2d 1282 (1984) .....	8

**STATUTES**

NRS 41.085 .....	4, 6
NRS 41.085(4) .....	7
NRS 41.085(5)(a) and (b) .....	6
NRS 41.100 .....	6
NRS 41.141 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 11
NRS 41.141(1) .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8
NRS 41.141(2)(b)(2) .....	5, 8
NRS 41A.015 .....	20

**RULES**

NRCPC 17(a) .....	6
-------------------	---

NRCP 25(a).....	6
NRCP 51 .....	17
NRCP 59(a)(6) .....	26, 27
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283 .....	20
